
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
J K Chohan (Reserve) 

H E Darling 
J K Ford  

 
And To Whom It May Concern 
 
Notice under regulation 6(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 is hereby given of 
the hearing below to determine the following application under section 35(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Hearing: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date & Time: Wednesday, 6 December 2023, 6.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
  

Application: Variation of Premises Licence  

Licence No: OWPMA0050 

Premises: Beaumont House, University of Leicester Halls of Residence, Stoughton Drive 
South, Oadby, Leicester LE2 2NA 

Applicant: University of Leicester (Leicester Services Partnership) 
  

Contact: Democratic Services 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Hearing ID:  2675 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
27 November 2023 

 
 

David M Gill 
Head of Law & Democracy / 

Monitoring Officer 
 

I T E M  N O .  N O T I F I C A T I O N  O F  H E A R I N G  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Hearing Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This hearing will be broadcast live. 
 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023, 6.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the hearing’s proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18343-Licensing-Sub-Committee  

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair for the duration of the ensuing hearing only.  

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
hearing in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Application for Variation of Premises Licences 4 - 74 

 To determine an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of 
the above. 
  
A number of relevant representations have been received. 
 
A copy of this Notice inviting the applicant and the person(s) who have made 
relevant representations to attend the hearing has been sent to all such parties. 
 
Procedure at the Hearing 
 
At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure which it proposes to follow at the hearing. 
 
A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-
examination is required for it to consider the representations, application or 
notice (as applicable). 
 
The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time, to be 
agreed with the parties at the beginning the hearing, in which to exercise their 
rights set out below. 
 
Documents Attached 
 
The following documents are attached: 
  
1. Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
2. Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence 
3. Appendix 2 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence 
4. Appendix 3 - Plan of the Premises 
5. Appendix 4 - Representation from Members of the Public 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18343-Licensing-Sub-Committee


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023, 6.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

6. Appendix 5 - Notification of Agreement 
7. Appendix 6 - Revised Plan of Premises 
8. Appendix 7 - Email Fro
[...]
 Title: Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Beaumont 
House, University of Leicester Halls of Residence, Stoughton 
Drive South, Oadby, Leicester LE2 2NA (No. OWPMA0050) 

Report Author(s): Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: An application has been received for a variation to the exisiting 
Premises Licence No. OWPMA0050 for Beaumont House, University of 
Leicester Halls of Residence, Stoughton Drive South, Oadby, Leicester 
LE2 2NA in relation to the University of Leicester’s Botanic Gardens. 
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether the variation to 
the licence is to be granted in respect of the application submitted.  

Report Summary: An application has been made for a variation to the premises licence 
to allow licensable activities to be extended, including outdoors and 
indoors. Objections have been raised from nearby residents. The 
applicant held meetings with the residents and a representative of the 
responsible authorities, an Environmental Health Officer, who 
submitted a Notification of Agreement dated 26 September 2023 
under the Licensing Act 2003 which was agreed and signed by the 
applicant. The Notification of Agreement has been presented to the 
objectors of the initial variation application who still wish to object. 

Recommendation(s): To determine whether the variation to the premises licence is to be 
granted or refused. If the application is to be granted, the Sub-
Committee is asked to determine whether the application is to be 
granted as requested or, if not, what hours and regulated activities 
are granted and what additional conditions (if any) are to be attached. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells (Environmental Health Officer) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing En
[...]
ive consequences against any perceived 
benefits before granting such a significant and negatively impactful change.  

We kindly request that you consider our representations and reject the application to 
protect the rights, safety, and quality of life of the community members.  Thank you. 

  

Yours faithfully, 

Brian Berry           Antonella Berry Brincat 

Brian Berry    Antonella Berry Brincat 

  
 

 

 

~ Page 68 ~



~
 P

age 69 ~

A
ppendix 4



 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council  

Licensing Act 2003, Notification of Agreement regarding Environmental Health  
representations 

 
 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 

Brocks Hill Council Offices 

Washbrook Lane 

Oadby 

Leicester 

LE2 5JJ 

 

08 September 2003 

 

 

Application to vary a Premises Licence - University of Leicester Botanic Gardens 

under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

I, Jon Wells, write in my capacity as an Environmental Health Officer in relation to the above 

matter. 

Discussions have taken place with the University of Leicester in relation to the promotion of 

the Licensing Objectives. 

I am aware that representations have been made and that the following conditions should 

be placed upon the new licence. 

1. All outdoor events covered by the licence will cease at 22:00 hours 

2. The maximum numbers for any event shall not exceed 1,000. 

3. Events will only be held in the three designated lawn areas shown on the attached 

plan. 

4. Any stage or sound amplifying equipment used shall be oriented to face away from 

residential dwellings. 

5. Car parking will be provided off site for events where capacity is not sufficient on site 

by either utilising other existing University provision or racecourse parking. 

6. All events shall be managed and controlled directly by the University. 

7. Noise monitoring shall be carried out for all events.  Checks and measurements along 

the boundary and off site shall ensure noise does not exceed the prevailing 

background level plus 5dB at any noise sensitive property. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~ Page 70 ~

Appendix 5



 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council  

Licensing Act 2003, Notification of Agreement regarding Environmental Health  
representations 

 

I agree to these conditions and do not therefore consider that a hearing is 

necessary in respect of the representations that have been made by 

Environmental Health. 

 

 

Signed:           Date:  26 September 2023  
 

Jon Wells, Senior Strategic Development Manager  
& Environmental Health Officer, Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 
 
 

 
 
Signed:  …………………………………………… Date:  ………………………. 
   Gavin Brown   

~ Page 71 ~



~
 P

age 72 ~

A
ppendix 6



From: Lisa Gilligan <Lisa.Gilligan@freeths.co.uk>  
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 6:09 PM 
To: greenhill licences <greenhill.licences@hotmail.com>; gavin.brown@leicester.ac.uk; Tracey 
Aldwinckle <Tracey.Aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk> 
Cc: Brianberry03@hotmail.com <Brianberry03@hotmail.com> <brianberry03@hotmail.com> 
Subject: Licensing Meeting 10th November - Proposed Conditions for discussion. [FREETHS-
ACTIVE.FID6842845] 
 
Dear Anil, 
  
Ahead of the scheduled meetings for tomorrow and Saturday, we thought it would be helpful to set out 
the amendments my clients are seeking to the application. The conditions below are aimed at 
addressing the potential impact of increased crime and disorder and public nuisance that the 
application as currently drafted could cause. 
  
Proposed Conditions 
  

1. Outdoor events will be limited to one per calendar month with events not taking place on more 
than three consecutive days and only consecutive if it is a cultural event e.g. a theatre 
performance 

2. Outdoor events shall only be permitted on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays  (but not Sunday 
evenings) with no outdoor events to take place Monday – Thursday. 

3. All outdoor events will cease at 20:00 with Garden Gates locked at 21:00 
4. The maximum numbers for any outdoor event shall not exceed 500 
5. A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be agreed with the Environmental Health Officer prior 

to any event taking place. The NMP will include details and location of all noise monitoring 
equipment and records to be maintained. 

6. A Noise Limiting Device will be utilised to ensure that amplified music does not exceed the 
prevailing background level plus 5dB at any noise sensitive property. 

7. A full Traffic Management Plan (TMP) will be submitted to the Licensing Authority prior to any 
outdoor event taking place. This will include details of the location of Traffic Marshalls and to 
ensure that car parking is provided on site or by utilising other University provision.  

8. The University will host at least 2 liaison meetings per year with residents 
9. The University will notify local residents on Glebe Road LE2 2LD, Glebe Close LE2 2LD, 

Eynsford Close LE2 2LN, Wilmington Court LE2 2LD, Glebe Gardens LE2 2LQ, Knighton 
Grange Road LE2 2LF of forthcoming events at least 28 days in advance 

10. The University will provide residents with a 24 hour 365 day per year call out telephone 
number. 

 
We will elaborate more particularly on the NMP (5) and TMP (7) parking concerns at our meeting. 
  
The application is seeking to permit all authorised licensable outdoors seven days a week with the 
same terminal hour as currently stated for indoor activity, this is a cause of great concern to my clients 
given the existing level of disturbance. 
  
Although we have no indication of the events proposed we have assumed at this stage that it is not 
intended to host live music events seven days a week. However I am sure you will appreciate that the 
wide ranging nature of the application offers no assurance that this wont be the case. From initial 
discussions with the Licensing Officer, I understand that the intention is to host outdoor theatre style 
events and it would be helpful if this could be clarified. 
  
My clients are genuine in their intentions to move towards an agreed position and we look forward to 
tomorrow’s meeting which we hope will be a constructive one. 
  
Kind regards 
  
  
  
 

~ Page 73 ~

Appendix 7

mailto:Lisa.Gilligan@freeths.co.uk
mailto:greenhill.licences@hotmail.com
mailto:gavin.brown@leicester.ac.uk
mailto:Tracey.Aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Lisa Gilligan 
My Pronouns Are She/Her 
Managing Partner - Leicester 
 

T:  03452725723 
 

M: 07810812019  

  

  

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

  

Please be aware of the increasing risk of cybercrime and online fraud. If you ever receive an email 
stating a change in bank account details purporting to be from Freeths LLP, do not send any funds to 
the account and contact us immediately. We will never send you an email telling you that we have 
changed our bank account details. 
  

Freeths LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales, Partnership number 
OC304688. Registered Office, 80 Mount Street, Nottingham NG1 6HH. We are authorised and 
regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. You can inspect a list of the names of the members 
of Freeths LLP at our registered office during normal business hours. This message is confidential 
and may contain legally privileged information. If you have received this in error, please delete this 
message and let us know by emailing postmaster@freeths.co.uk telephoning us on +44 (0)345 009 
4028. Freeths LLP does not accept the service of documents by email unless by prior 
agreement.  You can view our privacy notice at www.freeths.co.uk 
  

 
 

~ Page 74 ~

tel:03452725723
tel:03452725723
tel:07810812019
mailto:postmaster@freeths.co.uk
http://www.freeths.co.uk/
https://twitter.com/freeths
https://www.linkedin.com/company/freeths-llp
https://www.freeths.co.uk/

	Agenda
	4 Application for Variation of Premises Licences
	Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 - Representation from Members of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 6.22 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2675 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 
H E Darling 
J K Ford 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Aldwinckle Licensing Enforcement Officer 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
A Bhawsar Applicant/Agent 
G Brown Applicant/Agent 
L Gilligan Solicitor, Interested Person(s) 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
It was moved by Councillor J K Ford, seconded by Councillor H E Darling and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor G A Boulter be appointed Chair. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 
4 - 74 of the agenda pack and pages 3 - 9 of the agenda update pack) which asked it to 
determine an application for the variation the exisiting Premises Licence (No. 
OWPMA0050) for Beaumont House, University of Leicester Halls of Residence, Stoughton 
Drive South, Oadby, Leicester LE2 2NA. 
 
Subsequent further discussions and negotiations between the Applicant/Agent and the 
legal representatives representing the Interested Person(s) prior to the start of the 
hearing, the Interested Person(s) withdrew their objections to the application following 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

agreement between the parties on the following proposed conditions: 
 
1. Outdoor events covered by the licence shall be limited to two per calendar month 

with events not taking place on more than three consecutive days. 
2. Outdoor events shall only be permitted: 

a. until 21:00 with the Garden Gates locked at 22:00 during British Summer Time; 
and  

b. until 18:00 with the Garden Gates locked at 19.00 at all other times. 
3. The maximum numbers for any outdoor event shall not exceed a capacity of 700. 
4. A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be agreed with the Environmental Health 

Officer prior to any event taking place. The NMP will include details and location of 
all noise monitoring equipment and records to be maintained. Checks and 
measurements along the boundary and off site shall ensure noise does not exceed 
the prevailing background level plus 5dB at any noise sensitive property.  

5. An Event Notification Form will be submitted to the Licensing Authority prior to any 
outdoor event taking place. This will include details of the location of Traffic 
Marshalls and to ensure that car parking is provided on site or by utilising other 
University provision. 

6. The University will host at least 2 liaison meetings per year with residents. 
7. The University will notify local residents of the annual schedule of forthcoming 

events by undertaking a   leaflet drop  at the premises situated on  Glebe Road LE2 
2LD, Glebe Close LE2 2LD, Eynsford Close LE2 2LN, Wilmington Court LE2 2LD, 
Glebe Gardens LE2 2LQ, Knighton Grange Road LE2 2LF. 28 days advance notice will 
be given of any events additional to the published schedule.  

8. The University will provide residents with a contact telephone number during 
outdoor events.  

9. Events will only be held in three designated lawn areas shown on the attached plan. 
10. Any stage or sound amplifying equipment used shall be orientated to face away from 

residential dwellings. 
 
On the basis that the no objection(s) to the application remained, the application was to 
be determined under the Schele of Delegation by Officers under the Licensing Act 2003 
with the inclusion of the conditions aforementioned as agreed. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.43 pm 

 
 


